
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I

'  ^?^
t " ' ,  /

. . 4

ET* ' ; ' ; l  ' t  '

ePig'Hne Internationat
CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

T
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I

October 10, 1994

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Results oi Sampling and Analysis lor Soil Samples Collected During the
Removal of Two Tanks and Two Hydraulic Lifts; 2417 Broadway, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan;

The subject site is located at the northwesl corner of the intersection of Broadway and

24th Street in Oakland. The general location is shown on Figure 1, which is modified lrom

the Oakland West U. S. Geological Survey 7.5 Min. Quadrangle. The site is covered with

an existing warehouse-type building with office/commercial space in the portion of the

building that fronts on Broadway. The building is presently vacant. lt is my understanding

that the site had been used for an automobile dealership at some point in the past.

TANK REMOVAL

Two underground storage tanks were removed lrom the sidewalk area of 24th Street

adjacent to the building on July 28, 1994. Two hydraulic lilt cylinders were removed from

inside the building on the same date. A site area plan showing the relative locations of

the tanks and hydraulic lifts is shown on Figure 2. A more detailed plan ol the portion of

the site that includes the tanks and lifts is shown on Figure 3.

Prior to the removal ol the tanks, a combined total ol approximalely 500 gallons ol liquid

38750 P,aSEO PADRE PARKWAY. SUITE S4 . FREMONT, CAlFCrri\jiA 94536 . 15 lOl 79l -l 986
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2417 Brcadway, Oakland
October '10, 1994
Page 2

was pumped {rom the two tanks by a vacuum truck. The liquid was taken by Erickson

under manifest to Gibson Oil in Redwood City. A copy of the manifest is included in

Appendix A. The tanks were then rendered inert using dry ice to displace the petroleum

vapors.

Tank number 1 was a steel waste oil tank, approximately 295 gallons in size. The tank

was encased within a concrete vault that measured 7.5 ft. by 3 lt. in plan and was 7 ft.

deep. The concrete floor ol the vault is 6 in. thick. There were no obvious holes in the

tank, however, lhe soil surrounding the tank in the vault was contaminated. The soil was

removed and stockpiled inside the building (see Figure 2). A hole was jackhammered

through the base of the vault and a sample was collected from native soil approximately

6 inches below the concrete (at a total depth of approximately I ft.). The vault was

subsequently backfilled with gravel and the sidewalk repaved with concrete.

Tank number 2 was a steel tank reported to have been used ior the storage of leaded

gasoline. The tank was approximalely 575 gallons in size. Upon removal, the tank was

observed to be in relatively poor condition with numerous corrosion pits and holes up to

the tank was contam inated and t[

approximately 11 to 12 feet. Groundwater was observed to be entering the base of tne { 
'' 
-'il

excavation at this depth. lt was nct possible to excavate any further in a north-soutfi 'r '''1"'i; '

direction without undermining the building to the north and the street lo the south. Four r"i; !'l'!-rj'" i

soil samples were collected from the sidewalls at depths of 8.5 to 10 ft. in the excavation.

The approximate depth of each sample is listed in Table 1. The sample locations are

shown on Figure 3.

The spoil from the tank removal and overexcavation were combined with lhe spoil from

Tank 1 and stored on and under plastic sheeting inside the building (see Figure 2). The

Oll Oe-lQw I
,.(,?,y'.- i j{-(. _ .Ct -r

depth of ,-:-!,L ^
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2417 Brcadway, Oakland
October 10. 1994
Page 3

excavation was backfilled with gravel and the sidewalk repaved with concrete.
The tanks were transported under manifest by Erickson to their facility in Richmond. A

copy of the manifest is included in Appendix A.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

The soil sample from Tank 1 was collected by driving a brass tube into native soil brown
silty clay) approximately 6 in. below the base of the concrete vault. The samples {rom
Tank 2 were collected by driving a brass tube into soil brought to the surface by the
backhoe f rom the selected locations (see Figure 3). All samples were sealed, labeled and
placed in a chilled ice chest and transported to a state certifled Laboratory for the
requested analysis.

The analysis for the sample from Tank I (the waste oil tank) included the toilowing: TpH
as diesel, TPH as gasoline, BTEX, Total oil and Grease (419.1) volatile halocarbons
(EPA 8010), semi-volatile organics (EpA 8270), and TTLC of the iive LUFT merats (tead,

cadmium, chromium, nickel, zinc) plus copper. The results of the TpH and BTEX analysis
are summarized in Table 1. The others are summarized below.

t6'\
Total Oil and Grease

/'
39OO PPM ,

EPA 8010 (only compounds iound are l isted)

1,2-Dichlorobenzine 50 PPB ./

1,4-Dichlorobenzine 10 PPB

1

\ i

\

EPA 8270 ail  ND
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Page 4

LUFT Merars (TTLC)

Lead

Cadmium

Chromium

Nickel

Zinc

Copper

5 PPY',
ND

28 PPM/

21PPM /

2s PPM /i

2g PPM /

4ILL/
t .

I
c.

- .  - 7 \
. t \  L

The Certified Laboratory Report and the Chain of Custody documentation is presented

in Appendix B.

The samples from Tank 2 were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and Total Lead

(TTLC). The results of these analysis are summarized in Table 1. The samples identitied

as Tank 2 east and SW were {irst sent lor analysis and based on the results ol these

analysis, the olher two samples were sent. The Certif ied Laboratory Report for these data

are also included in Appendix B.

HYDRAULIC LIFT SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected lrom the base o1 the rams Jor the hydraulic lifts on July 29,

1994. Because oi slulfing into the pits, it was necessary to use a hand auger to collect

samples from the native soil. The pits are identilied as the north pit and the south pit. The

locations are shown on Figure 3. The soil samples were analyzed for TPH as hydraulic

oil. The results are shown on Table 1. The Certilied Laboratory Report and Chain of

Custody documentation is included in Appendix B.
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SPOIL PILE SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

The spoil pile which included soil from the excavation and overexcavation of the two tanks

and the hydraulic lifts was sampled on August 5, 1994. A sample was collected from each

quadrant ol the pile and composited by the laboratory into one sample. The composite

sample was analyzed {or THP as gasoline, TPH as diesel and Total Lead. The results ol

these analysis are summarized in Table 1.

The initial analysis of the composite sample indicated that lhe lead concentration in the

soil was too high for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Facility, the originally proposed

disposal site. The BFI Keller Canyon Facility would accept the spoil based on the results

of additional analysis. These included; RCl, volatile organics (EPA 8240), and the TTLC

for the 17 CAM Metals. The results o{ the 8240 analysis and the 17 CAM metals for the

composite of the spoil pile are presented in tables 2 and 3 respectively. The Certified

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody documentation is included in Appendix B.

DISPOSITION OF THE SPOIL

Bas€d on the results of the additional analysis, the soil was accepted by the Keller

Canyon Facility lor disposal. The soil was transported to that facility under a non-

hazardous manifest on August 28 and 27, 1994. Copies of the manifests are included in

Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS AND BECOMMENDATIONS

1) Although Tank 1 appeared to be in relatively good condition when if was observed alter

removal, the analysis of the soil sample from below the vault indicated the presence of

contamrnation. This mav have resulted from overfillino of the tank and downward
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migration of the contamination lhrough joints in the concrete. The possible impact on

groundwater is unknown.

BF*aEef the contamination present below the vaull, an UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT was completed

and is included in fippendix D.

2) Tank 2 was reported to be used lor the storage of leaded gasoline. The tank was

observed to be in relatively poor condition and soil conlamination was found to continue

to the depth of groundwater. lt is assumed that groundwater has been impacted. An

UNDEFIGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE / CONTAMINATION

SITE REPORT was completed and is included in Appendix D.

3) There was $ome contarnination present in the soil samples from below the hydraulic

lifts.

4)

d sqfi..Fgftffiination and to assess the impact on groundwat
- '*Hmd &ini'gradient d each ol the tanks and the third well should be installed inside

the huiHing in the area ol the hydraulic lifts. qg$e'south side of 24tfT-,

Stret gdjacent to the site should be used to help determine the groundwater gradient for

the site. !" ̂  ̂  ,-? ? ( .. .\. ̂,,r.{rir1', ,, 
'. {rtrlhzrhan 

"/ \r'

Prior to the installation ol the wells, avaiiable data for the site area should be compiled

and reviewed to help define possible background levels ol contamlnation and regional

groundwater gradients. A more detalled Workplan should be prepared to address any

additional investigations.
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It is a pleasure to provide you with this report. Should you have any questions, please

contact the undersigned.

John N. Alt, CEG No. 1136

Attachments

cc: Mr. John Kao, Esq.

Mr. James Brinker

Sincerely,
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Table 2 - Results ot 8240 Analysis for Spoilpile
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Table 3 - Results of CAM 17 Metals Analysis tor Spoilflle

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I

LEb Id 40176
Dctcclio!r

LimitClbnt ID $ l t o 4

Matrrx sou
ElcractioE TTLC TTLC STLC

Compound CoDcedratbr+Conct ratbn+ L9rtggntt atuurr _ Conc€ntatb!* ug/kg aldL

Anrinoay (Sb) ND 1.00 0.05

Arseuic (As) ND L5 o.E
Barium (Ba) 1{O A ' 0.01
Bcr3illinn @c) IrID 0.2 0.01
Cadruiun (Cd) ND o.2 0.01
Cobah (Co) 9J 0.4 0.02

Ctuomiun (Cr) 39 0.02 0.005
Copper (Cu) 45 0.3 0.015

Lead (Pb) 0.6 0.03
Mercury (Ifg) ND 0.0E 0.004
Movbdenrm (Moi }ID 0.4 0.02

Nickel (Ni) 44 0.+ 0.02
Seleniun (S€) ND 5.O 0. !

Silr'er (Ag) 1.J o.2 0.01

Thalliun (Tl) ND 2.W 0.1

VirDadium (Y) T) 0.4 0.02
zi'& (zn) m 0.2 0.01
% Recowry Surroguc
Comments
I wrtc' 3rttpkB.ae tqtoncd b agll.. roil glnplcs ia agrtg tnd t[ TCLP & STLC eur&L i! EB|L
o EPA esrtdiotr dctbodr t3t{TCLP),301ol344(\r1tcr,Tftct 3o4o(orSBnic rndriclr,TTl-c), 3OJ0(roti&.TTLC); STLC froa Ca Thlc

d) rqucoss srarpl. thrt codaior grectar thu - 2 lDL % ..dirn€dtr;lh€ rodidefli .r. anrtdcd w h i.h@ liqui4 itr &.ordiscr witf, EP,{
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08i/05/94

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 3 samples ftom lour 217 Broedwey project,

2). a QC report for the aborc samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analltical services.

Ifyou ha!€ any questions pleas€ contact me. McCampbell Anabtical Laboratories $ri\es for e)aellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank Jou for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

a> rLa'
Eduard Hamilton
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110 Avenue South- # . Pacheco. CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TeLe: 5L0-798-762nFax 510-798-1622

Epigene Internalional

38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # 84

Fremont. CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broadrray Date Sampled: 07/28/94

Date Recei\€d : 0?/29194

client contact: John Alt Dare E trracted : 0?/29194

Client P.O: Date Aa lyzEd:07I30l94

Gasoline Range (CGC12) voletile Eydmc{rboDs er Garoline" with BTExr
EPA melhods J030- modified 801J. rnd 8mo or 6tl2: C&lifornia RWOCB (SF BavRcsion) mcthod CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Clie lD Matdx TPH(C)' Bel]/ETlc 'Toluene Erhylben-
TEte . Xylenes

o/o Rec.
Surrogate

,10088 Tank 1- Center s 9l0d / ,ND< 0.2 0.76 ', ND< 0.2 4.4 93

400E9 Tank 2- East s t500,bd' 7.4 60 32 190 102

,10090 Tank 2- SW S 450,b ' 0.49 I 1.4 5.9 22 97

Detection Limit unless other-
wise stated; ND means Not

Detecled

w 50u/L 0.5 0,5 U J 0.5

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.m5 0.005 0.005 0.005

+uater samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP e*racts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample p€ak co€lutes wilh surrogate peak

' 
The followrne descriDtions of the TPH chromatosamare cursoryin nature and McCampbell Analnical is not

resDonsible for-their idtemretation: a) unmodified "or weallv modified easoline is sisnificant: b) heavier gasolrne
ran'se comoounds arJiidifiiantiasCal easoline? i: ci liehter bsoline ran"se comDounds (the mo jt mobile Fadion)
are'sienifiianl: d) easolihe ranse'cdmo-ounds are sidtficanf no recogtEable dattern: e) TPH pattern that does
not appeai to be'derired from-gqqobiefL fi one Fo a iew isolated p*eaks. prdsent: gf sirongly aged gasoline or
drcs€l range compounds are slgnhcantl n) ugnter tlu|n water lmmrscrDle pnas€ |s pres€nl

DHS Certffication No. 16.14 {t-' Edwad Hamilto n, Lab Director
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I McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 znd Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
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Epigene Internatioml

38750 Paseo Padre Ph4y, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broadwdy Date Sampled: 072V94

D ate Recei\Ed : 07 129 19 4

Client Contact: John Alt Dal.€ Ertracted: m D9194

Client P.O: D ate Anall,zed: 07/30/94

Disel R{rge (Cf0-C2i}) f,,nracatrblc Eldmctrtons as Iliesd '

EPA m€lhod! modified 8Sl J- Nod 35JO or 3510: Crliforrir RWOCB ISF BavReeionl n€lhod GCFID(3J50) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matri\ TPH(d)+
o/o Reco\€ry

Surrogate

40088 Tank l- Center S 570,9d E9

Detection Limit unless other-
wise stated; ND means Not

Detected

w 50rtglL

S l0 m8/kg

**at€r samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP elcracts in mg/L

' cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surogate peak is on elerated baseline

DHS Certilication No. 1644 Edrrard Hamilton, Lab Diector
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110 Znd Avenue #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F zx: 5IU798-I6ZZ

I
t
I
I
T
t
T
t
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
I

Epigene Inte rnational

38750 Paseo Padre Pkq', # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broadway Date Sampled: fi/28i94

Date Receiwd: 07/29194

Client Contact: John Alt D ate E*racted'. 07 | 29 194

Client P.O: Date Ambzed: 0?/30/94

Totel Recoverrble Petrol€um Eldrcc{rbons as Oil & Grtase (with Silicr Gel Clerr{p)
tmmet4F

EPA m€lhod 418-l or 9Oz: slanda.d Methodr 5520C&F

by Scanning IR Spec-

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH*

4001|8 Tank l- Center s 3900

Detection Limit unl€ss other-
\r'ise stated; ND means Not

Detected

w 5mgL

S 50 mg,&g

*water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg

DHS Ce rtification No. 1614 .t// Edward Hamilton.Lab Director
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1r0 Avenue South. #D?. Pacheco. CA
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-16??
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Epigene International

38750 Paseo Padre Phry, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project IDi 2417 Broad$€y Date gmpled: 07/28il94

Date Receir€d: 07/29194

Client Conhcr: John Alt Date Erfiacted: 07/3 l/94

Client P.O: Date Ar€'lt-/ed: o7 Rll94

upe mctrroa eor dtto
Volatile Ealocsrtons

J"db ID 40088
Client ID lank I- Centel

Matrix s
Comoound Conc€ ntration* Concentrationr Concentration* Concentration*
Bromodichloromethane ND
Bromoform(2) ND
Bromomethane ND
Carbon Terachloride(r) ND
Cl orobenzene ND
Cbloroethane ND
2-Chlo roethvl Vinv I Ether(a) ND
Chloroform (5) ND
Chloromethane ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ,/
l-2-Dichlorobenzene 50
1.3-D ichlorobenzene ND
I .4-D ichlorobenzene l0
1.1-Dichloroethane ND
1.2-Dicl oroethane ND
I ̂  l -D ichlo roethene ND
cis l-2-Dichloroethene ND
trans 1.2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-DicNoroDroDane ND
cis 1.3-Dicl oroorooene ND
trans 1.3-DichloroDroDene ND
Methvlene Chloride(6) ND
. 1.2.2-Tetrachloroe thane ND

Tetrachloroethene (4 ND
I.l-Trichloroethane ND

l- l-2-Trichloroethane ND
TricNoroethene ND
Tricldorofluoromethane ND
Vinyl Chloride(8) ND
o/o Recortry Surropate 90
Comments uDt-same ler€ls
Det€6ion limit ulless olherwise slated: r,'ral€r, ND< 0.Sug/L; soil, ND< 10ug&g.
' uatet slmples .re reported in uyl-, soil samples in ug/tg and dl TCLP e{racts in ug/L
(l) fUPAC allouA l,tene" or 'ene": ex ethllen€ or ethene; (2) tribromomethare; (3) tetrachloronelhare; (4) (2-chloroelhoxy) ethenet (J)
trichlormethane: (6) dichlororneth{de: (7) Derchloreth ene. PCE or D€rclo.: (8) chloroerhene: (9) unidentified peak(s) tresett.

DHS Certification No. 1644 '2 '/ Eduard Hamillon, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-16?0 F x: 510-798-162?

Epigene Inte rnational

38750 Paseo Padre Pkir/y, # 84

Fremont. CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broadtay Date Sampled: 07128/94

Date Receh€d: 0729194

Client Contact: John Alt D ate E{'t Lored'. 07 I 29 194

Client P.O: Date Anabzed: 07130/94

Lerd'

EPA rnatyical m€lhod ?3,9.2 or 74j.0'

Lab ID Client ID Matrix E:dractiono Lead' /

,10089 Tank 2- Easr b TTLC 12 /

,10090 Tank 2- SW S TTLC 5.8

D€tesiion Limit unless otherwise
stat€d; ND means Not Deteclcd

TTLC 0.0O5mE/L

s TTLC 4.0 ng/tg

STLC,TCLP O.2O mgL

* soil samples are reporled in mgn(g and $rter srmples and all STLC & TCLP e)dracts in mgl-

t Lead is anal)Eed using EPAmethod 7420 (AA Ft.ne)for soils, STLC & TCLP €)dracts and rn€lhod 239.2 (AA furn.c€) for warer samples

o^E PA eldr.ction methods 131l(TCLP), 3010/302(*ater,TTLC), 30a0(organic malri,:esJTl-c), 3050(solid!,TTLC); STLC fiom CA Trt)e

DI{ S Certification No. 1644 '' '/ Ed&?rd Hamilton. Lab Dtector
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tef e: 510-798-162! Fax: 570-798-7622

Epigene International

38750 Paseo Padre Phy, # B4

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broadway Date SamDled: 0728i/94

Dare Recei\€d: 07/29194

Cli€nt Co act: John Alt Dare E*tacted'. o7 129194

Client P.O: Date Alo.ltzEd: o7 /3U94

LUf,'T Me(alst

EFA analyicrl method! ?ls.u4mt 2t3. r,7lm 218.l ,7lm 2$-t,75?j t89.1,795(

Lab ID Client ID Mallir Enractiono Lead' Cadmium'CfuomiumNickel* Zirc'

40088 Tank I- Center S TTLC 5.0 ND 2 8 t 2r / 25 /

D€rection Litnit unless otherwise
stared; ND me.ns Not D€tected

TTLC 0.65rA9L 0.05 0.25 0- 10 0.05

TTLC a.0 mg&g 1.0 J.O 2.0 t.0

STLC,TCLP 0.20 mg/L 0.05 o.25 0.10 0.05

t soil Btmples ate reponed in mg/k& and \rrrer samples and all STLC & TCLp e*racts in ftg/L
' 

Lead ir analped using EPA m€thod ?420 (AA Flame)for soils, STLC & TCLP c{racrs and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for warer s.mpres
o EPA e)dredion methods 131l(TCLP), 3010/3020(*ater,TTLC), l04qorsanic matric€sJTlc), 3050(solids,TTlc); STLC from CA Tirle

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,t'/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Direcror
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t10 Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL ]NC. Tele: 510-?98-1620 Fax 510.798-1622

,,./1

Epigpne International

38750 Paseo Padre Pbvy, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID : 24 I 7 Broaduay Date Sampled: 07/28il94

D ate Recei\€d : 07/29194

Client Contact: John Alt Dale Esracled: 07/29194

Client P.O: Date Anabzed: 07130/94

Metels by Flam€ Alomic Absorption*

EPA rtrrlYical methodi 220.1,72rO272.t,n& 2t9.1,72@ t79.t,1W 210.1,7090

Lab ID Client ID Matrix El(ractiono Copper' ' Siher Cobali Thallium' Beryllium'

.m088 Tank l- Center s TTLC 2l

Delection Limh unless otherwire
strt€dl ND meaff Not Detecled

TTLC 0.l0lngl- 0.05 0.25 0.25 0.05

s TTLC 2.o ng,*e 2.O J.0 5.0 1.0

STLC,TCLP 0.l0 mg/I- 0.10 0.25 0-l

I soil samples are rcpoded in mg&& and l,ater samplcs ard all STLC & TCLP ertracts ir mg/L

o^EPA esraction melhods l3t l(TCLP), 3010/3020(uat..,TTLC), 3040(organic matrices,TTlc), 3o50(solids,TTlC); STLC from CA Titl€

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilloru Lab Director
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Date!  O7 l30 l94 Uat!i:; SoiI

Concantlat ion (ng/hg)

Sanlrle l{S l,lltD

t Recovery

lrs usD
Anount
Spl,ked

TPE (gaE )
8€nz€n€
loluene
Bthylb€nzen6
xyl€n€s

o.000 1.  ?02
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 8 0
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 8 2
o . 0 0 0  0 . 1 8 8
o . o o o  0 . 5 ? 6

1 . 8 0 1
0 .  1 ? 8
0.  182
o . 1 8 8
0 . s 7 4

2  . O 3
o.2
o .2
o .2
o .5

t . o

0.o
0 ,o
0 . 3

a4 89
90 89
9 1  9 1
94 94
96 96

TPH (di€s€1) 3 1 5 105 o.o

TRPII
(oil & grease)

0 ,0  2 r .6 100104 4 . 3

t
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I

I iqc. ' (rs . S6|'tc) / qFqrt seikcd x 'l0O

RPo = (ls - Hst) / ([s + [sD) x 2 x t00

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Znd Avenuc South, . Pacheco. CA 9rt553

Tele: 51G798-162) Fa:r 5llJ-.79€.16z,
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QC REPOR TOR TA UETIIS

Date!  O7 /29-07l3ol94

Concentration
(nq/kq,mg/L)

Sanple l,lfi !{SD

gatrix: Soil

lmount
sptked

I Recov€rf.

us l{sD

Total Lead
Total. cadriut
Total chromiu$
Total Nlckel
lota.]. 81nc

0 ,0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0

o.9
1 n

0 .9
1 .O

0 .9

1 .0

4 .3

3 .0
4 .2
3 .8

1
1
1
t

1

90 94
9 5  9 9
97 100
94 98

ro2 105

STLC I,EAD 0 . 0 0  1 0 . 5 0  1 0 . 4 0 105 104

Total Copp€r o .00 0  . 9 6 4 , 1100

Z Rec. = (HS - Ssrote) / drE('|t spiked x 100

RFD . (IS - xso) / (XS + ISD) x 2 x 100

MCCAI\,IPB Fr I ANALYTICAL INC.
Avenue Sour\ #D7, Pacbeco, CA 94553

Tele: 51G?98-162) Fax 51G,79&1622
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QC RAPORT FOR EPA 8O7O/8O2O/EDB

Date :  07  /3L /94 Matrix: soil

I
I
I
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t
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T
T
T
I

Concentration (ug/kg)

Sa&ple lts l{SD
Amount
Spj-kecl

I Recovery

l{s usD

1, 1-DCE
Trichloroethene
EDB
Chlorobenzene

92 98
88 98

N/A H/A
94 1r.0

N/r

100
100

l.r/A

92
88

l{/A
94

lt

0

o

110
106

100
100
100

o 110 110
o 92 106
0 94 1r0

9 8  6 . 3
9 9  1 0 . 8

N/A N/A
r 1 0  1 5 .  7

Benzene
ToLuene
Chlorobz (PID) 9 4

t Rec. = (ilS - Sa.pte) ,/ drotrtt spiked r '100

Rm. (xS - l lso) /  ots + [SD) x 2 x 100

I
I
T

McClUvlPBFr I ANALYTICAT INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA %553

Tele: 51G798-1620 Fax 510-79&1622
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PAGE 1

IIcCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
1iO 2ND AVE, SOUTH, #07
PACHECO, CA 94553

ATTN: EDWARD HAIIILTON
CLIENT PR0J. I0: ?707
CLIENT PROJ NAME: E/BROAOWAY

REP0RT DATE: 08/18/94

DATE(S) SMPLED: 07 /28/94

DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94

AEN t'lORK ORDER: 9407353

PROJECT SU|VIMARY:

0n Ju ly  ?9.  7994,  th is  laboratory  rece ived I  so i l  sample(s) .

Client nequested the sample be analyzed for organic panameters. Sample
jdenti f icatjon, methodologies, results and dates analyzed are summar.ized on
the fo i lowing pages.

Please see quality control report for" a surnrnary of QC data pertaining to this
proJ ec [ .

I f  you have any quest ions,  p lease contdct  Cl ient  Serv ices at  (510)  930-9090,

Laboratory Di rector

i - i . :  r \  r r . - . f , t i  i l , , r r L j  .  i ' l , l . . , i t  l l r i j .  (  i  r . : : l i  r

. ' \ i t t t i , . t i t  t i l  . t i ' i ' r  i ,  i  '  / i r r -

i  i  1  i r  I  . r . r r  I , i r r  i , L r  .  I i  \ \  r  a  i 1 ) r ' r . l l ) - i l : j r l

' i t '  l , t t ' ,  i t , t t i  t t  t L l
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PAGE 2

HcCMPBELL ANALYTICAL

SMPLE ID: TANK I-CINTER
AEN LAB N0: 9407353-01
AEN l.,0RK 0RDER: 9407353
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 2707,

DAIE SAIIPLED: 07 / 28/ 94
DATE RECEMD: 07/29/94

REP0RT DATE: 08/rU94

ANALYTE
l.|ETHOD/
cAs#

DATE
ANALYZED

REPORTING
RESULT LII4IT UNITS

t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t

#Extraction for BNAs

Seni -Volati ie Organi cs
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthyl ene
Anthracene
Benzi di ne
Benzoic  Ac id
Benzo ( a ) anthracene
Benzo ( b ) fl uoranthene
Benzo ( k ) f I uor^anthene
Benzo(g,h, i  )pery lene
Benzo( a ) pynene
Benzyl Alcohol
Bi s ( 2-chl oroethoxy )methane
Bis(2-choroethy l  )  Ether
Bis(2-ch loro isopropy l  )  Ether
B j  s  (2-ethy l  hexy l  )  Phthal  a te
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethen
Buly lbenzy l  Phthalate
4-Chloroan i l ine
2-Chloronaphthalene
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether
Chrysene
Di benzo ( a , h ) anthracene
Di benzofuran
Di -n-butyl Phthal ate
1.2-Di  ch l  orobenzene
1 .3-Di ch I orobenzene
1,4-Dich lorobenzene
3.3 '  -Di  ch l  orobenzi  d i  ne
Diethy l  Phthalate
Dirnethyl Phthalate
2.4-  Di  n i  t  ro to l  uene
2 . 6- Di ni t rotol uene
Di-n-octy1 Phthalate
1 ,2-Di  phenyl  hydraz i  ne
Fl uoranthene
Fl uorene
Hexach I orobenzene
Hexach I orobutadi ene
Hexach l orocycl opentadi ene

EPA 3550

EPA 8270
83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
92-87 -5
65-85-0
CO.J f , - J

205-99-2
207 -08-9
19t-24-2
50-32-8
100 -  51-  6
111-91-  1
111-44-4
108-60-  1
117 -81-  7
101-  55-  3
85-68-7
106-47 -  8
91-58-7
7005-72-3
218-01-9
s3-70-3
132-64-9
84-7 4-2
95-50-1
541-73-1,
106-46-7
91-94-  1
84-66-2
i31-  11-  3
Iz I -14-2
606-20-2
117-84-0
122-66-7
?06-44-0
86-73-7
118-74-7
87-68-3
77 -47 -4

Extrn Date 08/03/94

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg

1600 ug/kg
1600 ug/kg
330 uq/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 us/kg
660 ug/kg
330 uglkg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uglkq
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
660 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uqlkg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
660 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/ks

08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
a8/04/94
0B/04/94
08t04/94
08t04/94
0B/04t94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04194
08/04/94
08/04/94
aB/04/94
0B/ 04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08t04/94
08t04t94
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SAIIPLE ID: TANK I-CENTER
AEN LAB N0: 9407353-01
AEN tlORK 0RDER: 9407353
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 2707

HcCMPBELL AI,IALYT ICAL

,1tt t t ,r i t , : t t t  E rty ir  i t  t  tnc tt  Iul  N(ty r)rk

PAGE 3

DATE SMPLED: 07/28/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07 /29/94

REP0RT DATE: 08/18/94

I AMLYTE
METHOD/
cAs#

REPORTING
RESULT LIHIT

DATE
ANALYZEDUNITS

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

Hexachl oroethane
Indeno( 1, 2. 3-cd )pyrene
lS0pnor0ne
2-Methyl naphtha1ene
Naphtha I ene
2-Ni tnoan i l ine
3 -Ni  t roani  i  ine
4-Ni t roan i l ine
Ni trobenzene
N-Nj tnosodi methyl ami ne
N - Ni trosodi phenyl ami ne
N-Ni trosodi - n - propyl ami ne
Phenanthrene
Pyrene
1,  2 ,4-Tr i  ch l  orobenzene
4-Chl oro - 3 -methyi ohenol
l - Ln I oropneno I
2 . 4- 0i ch I orophenol
z .4-urmetny I  pneno I
4 ,  6-Dj  n i t ro-2-methy l  phenol
2 ,4-Dln i tnophenol
2-Methyl phenol
4-l4ethyl phenol
2-Nl trophenol
4-Ni tropheno.l
Pentach I or"ophenol
Phenol
2 ,4 . 5 -Tni chl orophenol
2,  4 ,  6-Tr" i  ch l  orophenol

67 -72-r
193-39-5
7B-s9- 1
91-57 -6
9r-20-3
BB-74-4
99-09-2
100 -01-6
98-9s-3
62-75-9
86-30-6
62t-64-7
85-01-B
129-00- 0
r20-82- l
59-50-7
95-57-B
r20-83-2
105-67-9
534-52- 1
51-28-5
95-48-7
106-44-5
88-75-5
t00-02-7
B7 -86-  5
108-95-2
95 -9s -4
88-06-2

330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uglkg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg

1600 uglkg
1600 uglks
1600 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uqlkg
330 uglkg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg

1600 ug/kg
1600 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uglkg
330 ug/kg

1600 ug/kg
1600 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 uglkg
330 ug/kg

08/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
08t04t94
0B/04/94
0B/04/94
08/04/94
08/04/94
0B/04/94

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = Not detected at or above the reDortinq l imit*  =  Value above r "epor t lng l lmj t

t
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PAGE 4

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUIIIBER: 9407353

CLIENT PR0JECT ID; 2707

Det ihit ions

Labo.atory Controt Sarpte ( lcs)/ l lethod Spike(6): Cont.ol serples o{ kno*h codposit ion. LCS ard f lethod Spike
dEta are used to vatidate b6tch anatyt icEt resutts.

l . latr ix spike(s): Atiquot ol .  sarpte (6$Jeous or sotid) r i th added quanti t ies of sp€cif ic cotrpou.ds ard
subjected to the entire anaLyticaL procedu.e. Hatr ix spike and nEtrix spike djpt icate Qc data are advisory.

Iethod Btsnk: An anatyt icat control consist ing of al l  resgents, internat standaads, and surrogate starda.ds
carried through the entire anslyt icat process. usd to monitor leboratory backgro{rd a.!d aeagent contanination.

l iot Detected (ND): i lot d€tected Et or above the .eport ing t ini t .

Retative Percent Difference (RPo): An irdicEtion of oethod precision bssed on duplicate.n€lysis.

Report ing Lir l i t  (RL): The (oeest concent.at ion tbat can .et iabty be determined during routine laborato.y
operetions, The RL is generElty 1 to 10 t iDes the xethod Detection Linit  ( l , tDL). Report ing t imits are matrir
and iEthod dependeht ahd take into accotr l t  sny di lut ions perforlFd as part of the €natysis.

Surrogates: organic conpourds rhich are sini lEr to amtytes of interest in chemicat behavio., but a.e not tound
in envirof lEntat sarp[*. Sur.ogates a|"e .dded to al.L btanks, catibrEtion ard check stErdards, sanpt€s, and
spiked salp(es. su.rogate recovery is rpnitored .s an irdication of sccept€bte s8dpte prepa.ation 6rd
instr$entaI perf ornance.

0: Surrogates di tuted out.

#i Indicates resutt outside ot estdbtished lsbo.€tory 0C t imits.

I
Ouality Control and Pro.iect Sunrnarv

I All laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
nmt Is .

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
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PAGE 5

AEN JOB N0: 940/353
DATE EXTMCTED: 08/03/94
INSTRUMENT: 11

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUI'IMRY
I{ETHOD: EPA 8270

(SOIL MTRIX)

SMPLE IDENTIFICATIOTI
Date

Analyzed Sanple Id. Lab

S U R R O G A T E
2.Fluoro- Terphenyl'
biphenyl d,.

R E C O V E R Y  ( P T R C E I { T )
2.Fluoro. 2.4.6.Tribmfir-

Phenol -4 phenol pherul
itro-

Id. benzene-4

0ato4/94 TANK'l-cEtrTER 47'| t5

CURRENT OC

ANAIYTE

Ni t robenz ene - d,
2 - Fluorobiphenyl
T o r n h o n r r ' l  - r l

Phenol - d.
? - I ' l r r ^ r ^ h h a h ^ l

2, 4,  5 - ' I r ibromophenol

L IMITS

PERCENT RECOVERY

123-L20),
( 30 -11s )
{ ' 1  f , - 1 ? . 7 }

{24  -  ra3  )
(25 - :-2rt
l le  - t22)
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PAGE 6

AEN JOB N0: 9407353
DATE EXTMCTED: 08/03/94
DATE ANALYZED 0B/I0/94
SAI"IPLE SPIKED: 9407303-07
INSTRUMENT: 11

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

IIIATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUHMRY
]'iETH0D: EPA 8270

(SOIL HATRIX)

ANALYTE

Spi ke
Ailded

(ug/kg)

Average
Percent
Recovery

Phenol
2-Chl orophenol
1 , 4- Di chl orobenzene
N-Ni tnoso-di -n-propyl ami ne
1 .2 .4-Tr i  ch l  or  obenzene
4 - Chl or^o - 3-methyl phenol
Acenaphthene
4-Ni trophenol
2 ,4- Di ni trotol uene
Pentachl orophenol
Pynene

Anal yte

Phenol
2 -Chl orophenol
1 ,4-Di chl orobenzene
4-Ni  t roso-d i  -n-propy l  ami  ne
1 , 2 ,4-Tri chl orobenzene
4-Chl oro-3-methy.l phenol
Acenaphthene
4- Nl trophenol
2 .4-Di ni trotol uene
Pentach 1 onopheno l
Pyrene

6
7

19
18
26
10
<1
1
7
3

57
58
4B
43
53

60
B9
84
91
5B

3330
3330
3400
3320
3330
3270
3330
3300
3330
3380
3320

CURRENT QC LIMITS

Percent Recovery

(26- 90)
(  25-  102 )
(28-  104)
GI-126)
(38 10/ )
(  26-  103 )
(31,137)
(  11-  114)
(28-  89)
(  17 -109)
(35 - 142 )

RPD

35
50
?7
3B
23
33
19
50
41
4l
36

Dai ly  method b lanks for  a l l
over  the repor t i  ng 11mi t .

associ ated analytl cal runs

*** END 0F REPORT ***

snoweo n0 contami nat i on
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MccAMpBELL ANAL'TT.AL rNC. l 
t"T,*il**1r-?l,t;r"l;?.:.1r*"'

08i/08/94

Dear John:

Enclos€d are:

l). the results of 5 samples from )tur # 9f484i 2417 Broadnay' O*IsDd project,

2). a QC report for the abort samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analltical services.

Ifpu haw any questions pleas€ contact me. Mccampbell Analltical Laboratories strits for ercellence in qr'llity,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look for$nrd to orking with you again.

Yours truly,

tu/r
Ed\rard H amilon
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110 Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL ]NC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Client Project ID: # 94484;2417
Oakland

38750 Paseo Padre Pkqry, # 84

remont. cA 94536

Gasoline Rmge (CcC12) Yolrtile Eydmcsrtons as Gasoline" with BTEX*

Detection Limit unless other-
wise stated; ND means Not

Detected

*Eater samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP e{racts in mg/L

# cluttered chromalogram; sample peak co+lutes with surrogate Peat

DH S Certiflcation No. 1644 I .y' Edward Hamilron, Lab Direcror
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-162) Fax 510-798- 1622
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Epigene Intematioml

38750 Paseo Padre Ptu/y, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID:# 94484i 241?Broadray,
Oakland

Date Sampled :0728.01 129194

Date Receiwd:0v0 94

Clienl Contact: John AIt Date Er'dracted :08i/04/94

Client P.O: Date Anahzed:08/04/94

Diesel Range (Cl{lCZl) Enrectable Hydrocrrbons as Diescl .
EPA merhods modified 8015, and 3550 or 35lq Cififornia RWOCB (Sf BavRecion) mclhod GCFID(3J50) or GCFIDr3Sl0)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(d)* % Recowry
Surrogate

/lOl06 Stockpile S ffid,g #

Detection Limil unless other-
wise stated; ND means Not

Detected

w fll/L

S l0 mg/kg

+$ater samples are reponed in ugll-, soil vrnples in mg/kg and all TCLP erlracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogrami surrogate and sample peaks co€lute or surrogate peak is on elelated baseline
- 

The fo-llgwlng descri,qtions of the TPH chromatosam are cursorv in nature and MccamDbell Analtlical is nol
responslble lor thelr rnterDrelation: a) unmodfied or reakh mbdified diesel is simifieant: b) diesel ranee
compouqds arc slgnificqntano recognizible pattern; c) modifieddiesel?: bght(cl-) or he-aw(cH ) diesel compounds
are slgulrc-ant)i d) gasolrne range compounds are simi-ficant: e) medium b6ilins Doint Dattern that does nol match
diesel(?); f) one tda few isolaled peziks present: 91 oit ranle'comfounds ar,i lt!,iriifcantl h) lighiei ihjn uarer
ururuscror€ pnase |!; pres€nl.

DHS Cenification No. l6rt4 Ed*ard Harnilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-16fi F u<: 510-79f3-76D.

Epigene International

38750 Paseo Padre Phy, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID : # 9,1484; 2417 Broadl4ay,
Oakland

Date Sampled:07l2E47 /29194

Dare ReceiEd:08/01/94

Client Contact: John Alt Dare Efr racted :08/04/94

Client P.O: Date Anavzed:08i/04/91

Eldreulic Oil (C16+ ) Ertractsble Hydrotartons ec Diesel r

EPA m.thods modified 8015..nd 3550 or l5lc califomia RWOCB (sF B6v R.Eion) nclhod GCFID(3r50) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Cli€nt ID Matrix TPH(ho)+ 7o Recorery
Surrogate

40104 North Pit 5 450,9"n

,10105 South Pit s It00,gd 106

Detection Limit unless other-
wise stated; ND means Not

Detected

5O uglL

S l0 mg/tg

+water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg,&g, and all TCLP e{racts in mg&

t cluttered cfuornatogram; turrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on ele\ated baseline

' 
The fotlorains d€scriDtions of the TPH chlomatoeram are cursory in nalure and McCamobell Anah'tical is not

resoonsible foi thet futerDretation: a) unmodifieil or rrcakly rnbdified diesel is sisrifiaantl b) dtesel range
corhoounds are sisrificant:ho recoenizable Dattem: c) modificddiesel?: liehr(cr-) or helw(cn) diesel compounals
are simrficant): dfeasoline raniC iEmobundCarC sieiiificant: e) mediunibbiliire 6oint oatldrn that does not malch
diesf(]); f1 ohe ida few isolaled pedks present: gJ oil ranSe compounds ard'significant; h) lighter than water
rmmrscrble phase $ present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 f / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Far 510-798-1622

Epigpne lnternational

38750 Paseo Padre Plavy, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Project ID : # 94{84; 24 l? Broadway,
Oakland

Date Samoled :07/2847 129194

Date Recei\Ed:08/0 l/94

Client Contact: John Alt Date E{racted:08/02/9,+

Client P.O: D ale A natyzed :08/02/94

Ir{d

EPA anafYicalm€thod ?3,g.2 ot 74?,*

Lab ID Client ID Matrix E{ractiono Lead

,10106 Stockpile S TTLC 64

Derection Limit unless otherwhe
st.led; ND me{ns No1 Detect€d

TTLC 0.O05rng/L

s TTLC 4.0 flg,&g

STLC,TCLP 0.20 lnYL

. soil samples ar€.eported in tng^g and water sample: and all STLC & TCLP erdracts i, mgl-

* 
Lead is anatyed using E pA m€thod 74?O (AA Flan€)for soits, STLC & TCLP enracls and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for wrter samples

o E pA esrrction melhods 13l I(TCLP), 3Ol0/3020(r4rt.r,TTLC), 30{qorganic matrices,fiLC), 3050(satids,TTlC); STLC from CA Title

22

DHS Certificalion No. 16,14 .,'L/ Ed$ard Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, cA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 510-798-1622
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Epigpne lnternational

38?50 Paseo Padre Pk$y, # 84

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Proj€ct ID: # 944E412417 Broadway'
Oakland

Date Sampled:07/2847 129194

Date ReceiEd:08i/01/94

Client Contact: John Alt D are E )dracted:08/0294

Client P.O: Date Anallzed :08ii0294

RCI (Rectivity' Corrosivitv & Igritability)
CA Titlc 22. S€crion 66261.21-65261.21

Lab ID Cllent ID Matrix Reactivity* Corrosivity (pH) Ignitability'

401ffi Stockpile S negatr\E 7.71 negaliw

+ neeati\,€ means no obvious reaction with water. no e\olulion ofgas upon conlqct-wilh $2ler, apPears !o contai4
no'?i?'cii e'i1r"-"iat"o", s,iidddi-i': 3'fi/ktiiEF-A-SVt:$6: ahflpt#7, modrfied). and showi iro indication of
e:plosMty.

o ne eatiw fo r a soil meais the abse nce ofsoontaineo us co mbustion and the ab senc€ of flarnmability upo n eryo slrre
to a-naled llame,

DHS Ce rtification No. 1644 z'z' EdwardHamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 znd Avenuc South #nd Avenuc Sout!, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 51G79&1620 Far 51$79&1622

QC REPORT POR HIDROCARBON ANATYSES

Date! OA/Of-081O2/94 Uatrix: SoiL

Concentration

Sanple UII

(n9/h9)

Ii{SD

Amount
Splled

t Recovery

us MsD

rPE (gas)
Benz€n€
?oluen6
Ethyl.b€nzen€
xyleneE

o . 0 0 0  1 . 7 4 8
o . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 2
0 . 0 0 0  0 , 1 7 8
0 . 0 0 0  0 , 1 8 2
o . o o o  0 .  5 7 6

o. 160
o. 162
0 .  162
o .514

2 .o3
0 .2
0 .2
o .2

86
9 6
89
9 1
9 6

8 5  1 . 8
80 La.2
8 1  9 , 4
8 1  1 1 . 6
8 6  1 1 , 4

?PH ( diesel ) t l

TRPII
(o i l  &  g rease)

rf/A N/l N/A N/A N/A

X R.c. . (xS - Sarpt.) ,/ d|n'rt spik.d x 100

RPo = (ts . xsD) / 01s + Hso) r 2 x 100
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QC REPORT FOR IIIDROCARBON ANA',YSES

Dat€ 3 oa/o3-oel04/e4 l{atrix! soil

AnalFe
concsntratlon

Sanple nS

(rnglk9)

t{sD

t Recov€ry

MI' IISD
A0ount
splh€d

TPn (gaE)
8€nzene
lolu€n€
Ethylbenzene
xylenea

o . o o 0  1 , 6 5 9
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 0
0.000 0.  184
o . 0 0 0  0 .  1 8 4
0 , o o o  o . 5 ? 6

8 2  0 . 9
8 7  3 . 4
9 1  1 , 1
9 1  1 . 1
9 5  0 . 7

r . 6 7  4
0 .  1 7 4
0.  182
0.182
o , 5 7 2

2 . O 3
o.2
o .2
0 .2
0 . 6

a2
90
92

9 5

TPB ( diesel ) 3ro 0 .9104103

TRPII
(oil & gleaae )

0 . 0  2 4 . L 115 2 . 9

I Rec. = (l'ls - Sflpl,") / amqrt spiked x too

RPO =  ( xS  -  r sD)  /  ( lS .  xso )  x  2  r ' 100

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA %553

Telq 510-79&1620 Fax 510-79&16U
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTTCAI INC.
Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA I{EIAI.S

Date3 08/02194 Uatrix 3 soi,l

Concentratlon
(ng/kg,ng/L)

Sanple l,ts l.tSD
Anount
sptked

t Recovery

MS Ii{sD

total L€ad
Total cadnium
Total chromlum
Tota:. Iickel
Total ZInc

0 . 0
o,o
0 .o
0 . 0

1 0  . 0
9 . 9
9 . 8
9 . 9
9 . 9

9 . 9
9 . 9
9 . 7
9 . 8
9 . 8

t0
10

100 99
99 99
98 97
99 98
99 98

SfLC IEAD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

total copp€r N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

I Rec. = (rs - saDte) / dD(,rt spiked x 100

RPo' (lS - l lSD) / (l, ls + IsD) x 2 x 100



.{I
'I'

tlo I
o€\1

,!

.. t.

, 
ro

i
. rt.!

i'", 4
att 

-

f€!Etoa3a

oaofA

;:C
E

C
a

-E!o<
a

)

\At\F
,

I!Eao'i-

ItIJlDRt(,ao

\.s$Iss.dzt\ItJ-a!
a6

doPt'!!t|Jos
i

o
l

u
le
l

o
l

o
l

a
l

ooc'ft:q)ls
?

^lo
E

F

G
 

q
g

?
=

b
;t

rrr 
r..r 

. 
tl

llF
tr

3
 F

sifis
h

 
i 

d
:::

+
 g

 u
:;i

-$
 

tr 9
 i! 

r
d

 
- 

E
 f !a

'6
 g

iiI,

f iri
lu

 
3

i;

tIIIIIT

ooFoDolI.o=tO

N..9

\f-
0aoDt!

a,
Ico(,

.{l
IITtItIItIII



MccAMpBELL ANAL'TT.AL rNc. l 
ttt+:,:';,1r1"#",:h-?frT#;?.,"r1r*"t

oatv94

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

l) . the results of I samples from lour Zl7 Brordtry project,

2). a QC report for the abor,r samples

3) . a copy of the chain of custody, and

4)- a bill for analltical services.

lfyou hare any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Anal!'tical Laboratories striras for e:cellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank lou for your business and I look foruard to uorking with you again-

Yours truly,

Edrvard Hamilton
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110 znd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Epigpne Int€rnational

38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # 84

Fr€mont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: 2417 Broaduay Date Sbmpled:08/05/94

Date Receiwd :08i/05/94

Client Contact: John Alt Date E{racted:08Y05/94

Client P.O: D ate Anattzed:08y05/94

Gasoline Range (C6{12) Voletile Eldrocartons u G$olitrer, with trIfx*
EPA methodr 5030. rnodfied 8015. .nd to20 or 602: Califomir RWOCB (SF Brv R€sioo) merhod GCFTD(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Marrix TPH(9- Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zen€ Xylenes

o4 Rec.
Surrogate

nn6 S-l to 4 S 120,b 0.16 0.86 0.89 4.9 n

Detection Limit unless other-
wis€ statedl ND means Not

Detected

w 50 ugll- 0_5 U,J 0.5 u.f,

s 1.0 mg&g 0,005 0.005 0.005 0.005

r$ater samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP erracts in mg&

# cluttered chromatogam; sample peal co-€lules with surrogate peak

and M

one lo a
than Rater

DH S Cenification No. 1644 /t// Ed\rard Hamilton- Lab Director



Client Project ID: 2417 Broaduay

38?50 Paseo Padre Pk$,y, # 84

remont. CA 94536

Iliesel nrnge (Cl{1C23) E(rrcteble E}dnocartons ar Diesel r

ard 3550 or 35lC C!fifornis RWOCB (SF Bav R€gion) melhod ccfIDC]J'{I) or

Detection Limit unless other-
*ise stated; ND means Not

Detected

MccAMpBELL ANAL*TT.AL rNc l'''1.:,:l;ffiff-",:1f?11;fffi?li:*tt

*vater samples are reported in ug&, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP etracts in mg/L

# clutlered chromatogram; srurrogate and sample peaks co+lute or surrogate peak is on elelated baseline

DHS Certification No. 16,44 /44 Ed*ard Hamilton. Lab Director
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MccAMpBELL ANAL'TT.AL rNC. l 
ttT,:,:1ff:j'#?1lr1"rtffd.cae4s53

Epigene Internationat

3E750 Paseo Padr€ Pkwy, # 84

Fremont. CA 94536

Client Projecl ID: 2417 Broadway Date Sampled:0&05/94

Date Receir,ed :08/05/94

Client Contact: John Alt Dare E {racted :08/06/94

Client P.O: Date Anal)ze d:081/06/94

Total Recov€rrble Petrrlarn Eydmcartons a.s Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean+p) by Scanning IR Spec-
tmmet4t

EPA method 418.1or 9071: Standard Mcthods SJmC&F

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH*

4AV6 S-l to 4 J 190

Detection Limit unless other-
wse stated; ND means Not

Detected

w smdL

5 50 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mglkg
'If 

TPH(d) is not requesled then all Dosilile results are run bv direct iniection chrornatorraDhv $ith FID
detection. The followinl comments Den'iin to these CC results: a) izasoline-rdnse comoounds (CGt I2) Dresent:
b) diesel ranse compoinds (Cl0-C23) Dresent: c) oil-ranse coiliounds (> flE) orbsent: d) other ir6tterned
soh,€nl(?I e)Isolatgd pga.ks; f) Q!.c_ofripbunds are bbsenl or-insignficant refative to TRPH inferrngrhat complex
blologrcaUy deriwd mblecules (lipids?)'are the source of lR abSrprion.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward H amilton. Lab Dhector
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-?98-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

Epigene International

3875O Paseo Padre Pk\ry, # 84

Fremont. CA 9{536

Client Proj€€t ID: 2417 Broadway Date Sampled:08/05/94

Date Recei\,ed:08i/05/94

Client Contact: John Alt Date Ef racted:08i/05/94

Clien( P.O: Date Lnalyzad:Dv07g4

I.ad'

EPA rn.lltical ft.thod 239.2 or 14xf

Lab ID Client ID Matrix E*ractiono Lead

40t76 $ l t o 4 s TTLC 2E

Detection Limir unl€ss oth€riais.
stated; ND mesns Nst Del.cted

TTLC o-005mgil-

s TTLC 4.0mgitg

STLC,TCLP 0.20 mdL

I soil Bamples are repoded in mg&g aod lxater ramples and all STLC & TCLP e)dracts in mg/L

'Leadisanal).s€dusinBEPAmelhodT420(AAFlame)forsoi ls,STLC&TCLPe)drlctsandmelhod239.2(AAFurnace)for{ater$mPles

o EPA e)draction methods f31I(TCLP), 3010/3020(wEter,TTLc), ?o4o(organic mrric€s,'I"Tlc), 3050(rolids,TTlc); STLC from cA Titl€

DHS C€ rtificatio n No. l&4 .:4 edward H amiltorq Lab Director
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue #D7, cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 510-798-1622

Epigene InterMtional

38750 Pas€o Padre Pkny., Ste. B-4

Fremont. Ca. 94536

Client Proiect ID: 2417 Broadlav Date Sampled: 08i/05/94

Date Receir€d : 0E/05/94

Client Contact: John Alt Date E*racted: 08i/09/94

Client P.O: Date Anallzed : 08/09/94

CAM 17 METAIS
EPA nelhods 6010/74m

Lab Id &t76
D€tection

LimitClient ID S-l ro 4
Matrix Soil

E)frraction TTLC TTLC STLC
Compound ConcentrationrConcentration* Concentrationr Concentrationt mg/kC mglL
Antimony (Sb) ND 1.00 0,05
Arsedc (As) ND 2.5 0.25
Barium (Ba) l,f0 0.2 0.01
Beryllium (Be) ND o.2 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.2 0.01
Cobalt (Co) 9.4 0.4 0.02
Chromium (Cr) 39 0.02 0.005
Copper (Cu) 45 0,0t5
Lead (Pb) 0.6 0.03
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.0E 0.m4
Molbdenum 1Mo) ND 0.4 0.02
Nickel (Ni) 44 0.4 0.02
Sel€nium (Se) ND f U 0 . 1
Sih,er (Ag) 1.5 0.2 0.01
Thallium (Tl) ND 2.W 0 . 1
Vanadium (V) 29 0.4 0.02
Zinc (Zn) 10 o.2 0.01
o/o Reco\€ry Surrogate

Comments

"*rter 
samples ar€ reported h ng/L, soil samples in mg&gand all TCLP & ETLC e)dr.cls h mg/L

o EPA erd.action m€lhods 131 (TCLP), 30l0/I)2q uarer,TTLC), l04qorBan ic marric€s,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTlc); STLC from CA Titl€
22
t) xqueous sample that contains ereater than - 2 vol. % sedirnents; the sediments ..e e)dracted with rhe liquid, in accordance *ith EPA
methodologies, and can sigrific.ntly inc-relse reDorted m€tds \Blues.

DHS Certification No- 1644 Edwdrd Hamilton- Lab Direcror



T
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t

MccAMpBELL ANAL'TT.AL rNC l'";t",*l$;if#?11ff}",fr:|j;""

" negatlrre fo,r a soil means the absence ofsponlaineous combustion and the abse nce of flammab ility upon eryosure
to a-naked flame.

Epigene International

Paseo Padre Pk$v. # 84

remont, CA 94536

Client Project ID: 24U Broaduay

RCI (Reaciivity' Corrosivity & Ignitability)

' nesalh,€ means no obvious reaction wirh r ater. no e\,slution ofsas uDon contact wirh \rater, appears
no re"acti\€ clanide or sulfide (< - 5 mg/kg by EPA SW-8,16, chEplef 7, modrfied). and shows no rn(
eslosivitv.

DHS Cenification No. 1644 " 
z Ed*ardHamilton, Lab Direclor
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9 5
9 2
9 6
9S

100

o.4
2 . 2
2 . 1
3 . 1
2 , 4

QC REPORT FOR IIIDROCARBON A]IAIISES

Dat6r  OSlO5-OBl06l94 Hatrix: SoIl

Concentration {

samE le l{,s USID
Al[ount
spfked

I R€covery

l|ti MsD

IPE (ga8)
Benzen€
Boluene
Etltylbenzene
xyl€nea

o.000 1.934
0 . o 0 0  0 . 1 8 4
0 , 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 2
o . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 6
0 . 0 0 0  0 .  s 9 8

1.941
0 . 1 8 0
o . 1 9 8
0 - 1 9 0
o.  584

2 . O 3
o.2
o .2

90
94
t 5

97

IPE ( dies€l ) 3 1 9 106 o.o

TRPE
(oil & grease )

o .o  24 .4 1 1 7 2 . 5

I Rec. = (tls - Sdrpl,e) / alru]rt spiked x 100

lm . (xS. xSD) / ( l l5 + t lso) x 2 x 100

McC,qIvlPBFr r ANALYTICAT INC.
Avcuuc South, #D7,

Tcle: 51&79&162) Far 51G79&162
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QC REPORT FOR AA HETALS

Date:  08/06-0AlO1 194

Concentratl.on

l 's.g/k9,ry/L)
Sanpl€ l{S USD

Hatrix: SoiI

Amount
Spiked

t Recovery

l{s t{sD

Total
total
Total
lotaI
lotal

Lead
Cadmium
chromium
Nickel
ZLnc

o .  0  0 .9
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
tr lA N/A
N/A N/A

' Z  I . I

N/A l|/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A !r/A

0 . 9
N/A
N/A
l{/a
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

93
N/A
r/A
r{/A
n/A

STLC LIAD 0 .  0 0 0 . 9 5  0 . 9 2

Total CoDDer N/A N/A N/A

9 5

N/A N/A N/A

X Rec. . (lS - Sa|pte) / a|.F{!tt sgiked r 100

Rm = (HS - I ' ISD) / (XS + rS0) x 2 x 100

MCCAIVIPBFI I ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Znd Aveuue Soutl" #D7.

Tele: 51G798-1620 Fax 510-798-16U
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110 Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR MBTAI,S

Date j oe loe leq

Extraction! TctP

Concentration
(m9/k9,mg/L)

Sample l,ts

li{atrlx ! SOIL

T
* Recovery

Analyte

Arsenic
selenium
uol.ybdenum
silver
Thallium
Barj'um
NickeI
chromium
vanadium
Beryl lium
zinc
Copper
Antimony
Lead
cadmium
Cobalt
Mercury

a e
1 0 .  0
1 0 . 2

1 , 6

9 . 9
9 , 8
9 . 9

9 , 8
9 . 4
9 . 8

9 . 4
9 . 6
9 . 5

3 5 7 .  0 0

9 8  0 . 2
1 0 0  0 . 3
LOz 4.4
1 0 ?  6 . 4
9 6  0 . 2
9 9  0 . 5
9 8  1 . 5

1 0 1  0 . 4

9 4  1 . 5

9 9  0 . 8
9 4  0 . 4

9 s  1 . 2

0 . 0  9 . 8
0 . 0  1 o . o
0 . 0  9 . 8
o . 0  1 . 5
0 . o  9 . 5
0 . 0  9 .  9
o . o  9 . 6
0 . 0  9 , 8
0 . 0  1 0 . 1
0 . 0  9 . 7
o . o  9 . 3
o , 0  9 . 5
o . 0  9 . 9
o . 0  9 . 5
0 , 0  9 . 4
0 . 0  9 . 4

o .  o 0  3 7 8 .  0 0

1 0 .  0
1 0 . 0
1 0 .  0

1 . 5
1 0 .  0
1 0 .  0
1 0 .  o

1 0 .  0
1 0 .  o

1 0 , 0

1 0 . o
4 0 0 . o

q e

100
9 8

101

9 9

t 6

1 0 1

t 5

9 6
9 9
9 5
9 4
9 4
9 5

i  Rec. = (US - sa.rnpLe) / anount epiked x 100

RPD = (us - MsD) / (tts + l. lsD) x 2 x 10O
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CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Servic6s (SDB)

Augus t  10 ,  1994

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAIJ. INC.
Atten: Ed Hamil ton
ProjecE: E/BROAD$IAY
Received: Augr-rst 9, f994
re: One sample for Volat i le

SampTe rD..S- l  -  S-4
Sampled: August 5,  L994
Iulethod: EPA 8240 / 8260

Submiesion #:  9408108

Project#:  2733

Organj-c Compounds analysis.

It4a Lrix: SOf L
Spl #. '59885 Run. '  3586 Analyzed: August 9,  3-994

T
I
I
I

REPORTING
I,IilIT

BIJAIIK BI.'EITR SPTTE
RESIILT REgttIJT

I
I
I
I
I
I
T

42
N.D .
N ,D .
N .D ,
N .D .
N .D ,
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .D .
N .  D ,
N .D .
N .  D .
2500
N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
1500
N.  D .
N .  D .
N .D ,
N .  D .
N .D .
N ,D .

N .D .
N .D .
N ,D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N ,D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

105

120

- L U ' '

o t r

BENZENE
BROMOD I CHIJOROMETIIANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOME??IANE
2 - BUTANONE
CARBON TETRACH]-,ORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETIIANE
2. CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMET}ANE
D I BROMOCI{LOROMETTANE
1 . 1-DICHLOROETIIANE
1, 2 - DI CHIJOROETHANE
1 , 1-DICHIJOROETHENE
1.2 _DICHIJOROETHENE (CIS )
1.2 _DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS )
1 . 2.DICHLOROPROPANE
1, 3 -  D]CHLOROPROPENE (CIS)
1 , 3 _DT CHI.,OROPROPENE (TRANS )
ETHYL BENZENE
2 - HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORTDE
4.METHYL.2.  PENTANONE
STYRENE
1, L,2 ,2  _TETRACHLOROETIIANE
TETRACHIJOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1, 1,  1  -TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1.  2  _TR]CHLOROETHANE
TRI CHLOROETHENE
TR] CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORTDE

5 ,
5 .
5 .

5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
1 2
5 .
2 5
5 .
5 .
5 .
5 .
1 1

5 .
5 .
5 .

5 .
5 .
7 2

n

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
n
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

^(4^,^M
organic Manager

I

RESI'LT

Chemi st .

I
2239 Omega Road,#l

{510 )  83 r -1788
Federal

. San Remon, California 94583
. Facsimi le (5101 831-8798
tD #68-01401 57
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APPENDIX C

SOIL DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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ll o$lor ol th6 qsnorating taclity dttlsr3 trcfu th€ g€norator, provit6:

s. o"""- s ru''o, kA, (. //t a. o,,n r, erc"" uo., /"!i'ji 2 -t'e,.r-

i. afl wAslE coDE

i D€!.ription ot wasls:

tr\,r | ..ra..Ar ltr.. _ v\, \rl. EUTAL lU Ai, I f d(,-rut,Es I U5 IVIAI{lFEs I

I easr. is .5boeos weie, clrnpr€re s.crion! r, I, rI and tv. . _-- NO. 52g'865tf wa8t€ tB NOT asn.3b3 $dc. cortr!$to ont S€c(oru r, II end lll

c6ne,!r', Nam6: kat C , ll z b. q.n€Eting Location:

r. pro,|€ ro.: 4*- Jrz - f6 ca

GENEFATOF S CERI|F|CAT|ON: I h.rety 6nlt fi.1 ..D.d 6.rki.l rr .or r h.Irdor. M!r. s rt tin€d !9 .o CfF p!! A,1 UNnS
or lny lpplic.br. 3r!16 taw. ha. b@ pr.p.rtt daadtb.rt.
trpllcrbl. r6gullrbnli ArtO, tt lh. wa.t. t. r r{.tdnt
R€nnc ons.lr6flilyrnd w.rlrr ih.r lh! dsl.
3 huddour wesre * d€rin€d by lo CFR p!4

IMNSPORTER II

I, odror ilam./Trlei : : ,:

WW
Sotz

d.

L

s L C

€. Truct No.: _ L lruck Nb.:-
Vehicls Licen3o No./Slar€:
Acknorvledgem€nl ot R€c€ipt ot Malodals.

I I I  " ]

n. Vshi{:lo licsnse No./Statr:
Acknoryledgom€nt ot Roceipt ol Matortala. :

Oisc.spancy tndication Spac€l

I hs'sby c6nitv lhal lh€ abov6 nah€d malenal hs! b66n acc€pted rnd to tho b€sl ol my knowt€dg6 the torcgdng is tus ar|d acrurato,

t .C cri I D,t tt, \

' ! r
,$
I
4s' {'&,&

t
I
I
I
I
I
t

Secfion lV

. Operator's' Name: b. Operaror's' Phone No.:

c Operaloasr Address:

d Specral Handling Insklctions and sddilianat into.h.iEn:

p.ck.d, m..n€d. and r'bered :nd a'o i, .! E*scrs r" p,.po oa r." r.. nridi ;; ;;;"; l";;;;l;;,;;;",;;;;,";

I Nams end Addres3
ol F6sponsible Aq.ncy:

9 ! r,iabre; ! Non,r.iabt6i I eoti _ % rialro --- % nonkietn€

' o * ' a l o " s ' t s t o r t ' u c o h o a n v d . h @ n ! i . s o . o r r , . r s r - " t . , . - t o " - * " , * a . n " n o n g d . m o r t l h € d o r r . n e a r . d , " , * " " " , - , , . " " , , " * " , " " " * a . ' . , * ,

r=Tl*-T-n

REr,u5ry.T€ cENERATOR



I
I

I
I
I

t
t
I
I
t
I
T

I
T
T
T
t

L Vsn|cb Lic€nse No./Srits:
Ackno{l€dg€menl ol Bocoipt ot Mat€rials.

Section lII

o &y .9pridbr. .rtr. r$, hn b..n Fop.rt dc.r rn,
.pprh.bl€ co0latb..t Atlo, , th. *..r. b . tuthdt
R.srricllon!, r enrty and r6d!.1 Lh6l th6 tEt. h6
a h4.rdou5 r$r. $ dolhid by ro oFn pln 26t.

I .

a op€rarolsr Nane:

T

h. O*n.r'r Phom No.:

j. Dos.ripli@ ol W.st8:

G€N€MTOR S CEFTIFICATION: I hd.br .r,tthy rh.r $. nrd.d rur.rt.l I ml t huaraolra *e!la .r d.lrnd bt ro cFF Prl zlj

7a. (
--r--_l

K]4]
Slz r-

t rriir no.,-

Gt^ 2a,.
G..o..ld Aurhdiz.d Aer{ Nsm.

TRANSPOATER IT

n-

t.

l. odv.r Namdn e: -----1+i-::- a I- f f i

rn, V.hlclo Lten€o N,o,/Stato;
Ackno\d'lodgsment ol Rocolpt of Matarirb.

e. Oiscrepancy lndaa on Spac6:

I he,sby cani! that th€ sbovs i.m€d maroriat nas bson ,cc€pt d snd E$! b y k6oaled0e lh! lorcaoino

tdflMtf,4

b. Op€.etor's' Phone No.

c .  Opara lo .s 'Addr€ss i

I d Sp€c.al Handling Instructorc and .ddition.t iniormsron:

p6crr6d. ru'ked. a^d !abet.d. and.r€. n.rt o prcp.t Fndiiid ior t66Fn br lnody lc@rdino lo.ppricabt6 nlm.ti6d rnd

Ope.aloi 3' Nahe A T'lt€l

ot Fespo.sibrs Agency:

D r,i"or": ! Non-trtalbr ! Aorh s6 rr.abb _ qr noot sblo

op"alor r6l6rs L lh. @hp.nv rhi.h o*G, l4!s, op.Et !. 6rrob, or sp.disd rh. r..jrily b€i.g dffotilh.d or ,.@rr.d, d rh€ d.nolrh d l@v.rbn od[ron, 6 !.rlr

: nFruFN To GENERAToR- -*-
:t
i

I
fx



I
t

NoN-HAzARL,us spEctAL wAsrE &jsBEsros uAurrsr
ll wast€ is Esb6$o6 e!st6, corr|ptet€ Soctions t, Il, t end tV.
ll *616 i3 Not arb€.to! 1r.5|', cornpt6t6 oty s€c{o6 I, [ .nd flt.

No. 517-524

I
ll tu6r oi flt! g€drsring t cifltt dtf€r! ao.r ino gddsrcr, p.o\/rdo:

I
T
I
I
t
T
I

TYPE

3i\HTgS8-BHU"
a  . a  o
&q . O MIL. PLASTIC BA€

T. - lRt cK
C' 1. O'IHEB

TnANSPOFTER II

L V6hicle Lh6nse No,/Stato

rt- -
a, Truck No.: - I

.1. D.ivsr Nglnc/rnt.:

m. v€hicle Ltcon$ ilo./Stlt :
Acknowledg€ment of R.c6tst ot Matoriits.

l. Trucl No,r_

ot Receipt ol Mat€rials,

I
I

I 6. Oiscrspancy hd,cston Spacoj

I hor€by csrlily that t s abo!6 namsd r'rtod€l h,' ba€rl a.6rploa, afld to tha b€'l ,f ral rno|,,adoF lr, lo..gotirs

P . P O I X O S

M!. CUBE METERS
Y' . CIJBIC YAFDS
O . OIHEF

, *+*k€tzlt_ *zZ_ya__dE "FLIJN
Secllon IVt

t
a Operarors' Name:

b. Opsraro. s' Fhon€ No l
c  Operaror 's  r  

Address .

d Sp€ial Ha.dting lhsrruclions and €ddiiio..t lntormano:
r,t, t r,or"rya.aa,ot*_

pack.d .'D.d. and EM,6d. a"d." . ;;".;;;# "*sl. 
or 'na 6n'r0had d' rurrv

. ,p.r .d6ri6 td un.lon bv hlghsry,I
.fu,.ilrr d.$rr!.d .106 by p.Ep.r .niptn! i;,;;t.,. cr.siri6d.
ing lo .tpri4bl. litlrlto.d .nd q@rnmnt r.gur.tiotu,

e. Operator's' Nan6 & Ii[s:

L Namo a^d Addr€ss

ot Flesponsibt€ Agsncy:

I

I

I . ! r'i.uo; ! Non-t iabtBt I Borh --- % t.rabi6 -.- st nonl abt.

op€Eior r6rerg ro rh6 comp6.y which ownr,l.e*. o!s!t.r, Ml@l!, d.4EryiH th. t&iity b.ng d.rFlir,ld, or r.nov?.'6t *o. deditib il @.tyrn9,r,.rid,flD.,tb

E
*

4s
rf.,r
f

I
T

RETUBN TO GENEFATOR



APPENDIX D

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORMS



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
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